As Adopted by the House

133rd General Assembly Regular Session 2019-2020

H. R. No. 112

26

Representative Hillyer

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Warner Elite Wrestling Club as a 2019 Ohio Athletic Committee Team Champion.

WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 1 133rd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to congratulate the Warner Elite Wrestling Club on winning the 2019 Ohio Athletic Committee Team Championship title in the all-star division; and WHEREAS, A remarkable group of young athletes, the members of the Warner Elite Wrestling Club have combined talent and 6 competitive spirit with the highest ideals of good sportsmanship 7 to establish themselves as a truly exceptional squad. Indeed, club members Brayton Feister, Gavin Cantera, Cael Lowdermilk, Brydon 9 Feister, Owen Simpson, Boston Braun, Landen Thomas, Cohen Little, 10 Colt Gamble, Tyler Ulmer, Blake Hinkle, Legend Portillo, Jaxon 11 Burcher, Cage Miller, and Tyson Clear have worked diligently 12 toward attaining ultimate proficiency in wrestling, and as a 1.3 result, they secured this year's Ohio Athletic Committee Team 14 Championship crown in the all-star division; and 15 WHEREAS, By prevailing over numerous adversaries, the 16 members of the Warner Elite Wrestling Club have learned much about 17 dedication, self-discipline, leadership, and perseverance. Their 18 outstanding success reflects their strong commitment to the sport, 19 and their indomitable spirit has made their families, friends, and 2.0 community extremely proud. Clearly, this triumph attests to the 21 steadfast resolve of these young men and the tremendous expertise 22 of their coaches, Jamie Warner, Kyle Warner, Dustin Warner, Tyler 23 Warner, Chris Barr, Zach Braun, Bo Feister, TJ King, Frank 24 Portillo, and Cody Tague; and 2.5

WHEREAS, With athletic competition playing such an important

H. R. No. 112 As Adopted by the House	Page 2
role in the total development of our young people, we are	27
extremely pleased to pay tribute to these exemplary athletes for a	28
job well done. The maturity and experience the members have gained	1 29
through participation in sports will greatly aid them in meeting	30
the challenges of the future; therefore be it	31
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of	32
Representatives of the 133rd General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting	33
this Resolution, commend the Warner Elite Wrestling Club on its	34
tremendous achievement and salute its members and coaches as some	35
of Ohio's finest citizens; and be it further	36
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives	37
transmit a duly authenticated copy of this Resolution to Warner	38

39

Elite Wrestling Club.